Funds, respectively. On that same date we entered into (i) the Additional Series B SPA providing for the sale by us of 108,000 and 10,000
Additional Series B Shares to the Carpenter Funds and SBAV, respectively, also at a price of $100 per Share, and (ii) the Common Stock
Purchase Agreement (the �CSPA�) providing for the sale to the Carpenter Funds of $15.5 million of Common Shares, in each case subject to the
satisfaction or waiver of specified conditions. The CSPA provides that the Common Shares will be sold at a per share price that is equal to the
greater of (x) $5.31 per Share or (y) the Last Reported Book Value per share of our shares of common stock. Upon consummation of the sales of
the Common Shares, we also will issue Warrants to the Carpenter Funds and SBAV which will, subject to certain conditions, entitle them to
purchase up to 408,834 and 399,436 Warrant Shares, respectively, at an exercise price of $6.38 per share. See �Approval of the Issuance of
Shares of Common Stock to the Carpenter Funds� above.

This table sets forth the Company�s capitalization (in thousands of dollars) as of September 30, 2011 and on as adjusted basis to give pro forma
effect to the sales of the Additional Series B Shares, followed by the sale of the Common Shares, as if those sales had both occurred on
September 30, 2011.

September 30, 2011
Actual Adjustments As Adjusted

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

Shareholders equity:
Preferred shares, no par value, 2,000,000 shares authorized
Series A Preferred Shares: 11,000 shares authorized and outstanding (actual) and
no Series A Shares (as adjusted) $ 1,100 $ (1,100)(1) $ �  (1)

Series B Shares: 112,000 shares issued and outstanding (actual) and 230,000 shares
issued and outstanding (as adjusted) 9,011 10,945(2) 19,956(2)

Common stock no par value: 20,000,000 shares authorized and 12,273,003 shares
outstanding (actual); 85,000,000 shares authorized and 15,065,795 shares
outstanding (as adjusted) 84,670 15,476(3)(4) 100,146(3)(4)

Accumulated deficit (13,781) �  (13,781)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,781) �  (2,781)

Total shareholders equity $ 78,219 $ 25,321 $ 103,540

(1) Gives pro forma effect, as of September 30, 2011, to the automatic conversion of the remaining 11,000 Series A Shares into the 143,790
shares of our common stock, as a result of which the Series A Shares will cease to be outstanding.

(2) Gives pro forma effect to the sale and issuance, pursuant to the Additional Series B SPA, of a total of 118,000 Additional Series B Shares
as if that had occurred on September 30, 2011.

(3)

Edgar Filing: PACIFIC MERCANTILE BANCORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 31

Assumes that our shareholders will approve the increase in the authorized number of shares of our common stock, from 20 million to

[…]

pursuant to the CSPA and (v) a capital contribution of $20.3 million by the Company to the Bank from the net proceeds from the sales of
the Additional Series B Shares and Common Shares.

(2) Represents estimated expenses in connection with the transactions described in footnote (1) above.
Pro Forma Earnings Per Share

The following table presents the Company�s unaudited pro forma consolidated earnings per share for the periods shown below, reflecting the pro
forma effects of the following as if they had all occurred on January 1, 2011 (i) the sale of the 118,000 Additional Series B Shares, (ii) the sale
of 2,792,792 shares of our common stock to the Carpenter Funds pursuant to the CSPA, and (iii) the issuance of 30,715 shares of our common
stock in payment of the accumulated but undeclared dividends on the outstanding Series A Shares and the resulting automatic conversion of the
Series A Shares into a total of 143,790 shares of our common stock.

The pro forma unaudited consolidated earnings per share calculations assume no material pro forma impacts to net income for the periods
shown.

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
Actual Adjustments Pro Forma Actual Adjustments Pro Forma

(Dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts)
Net income $ 852 $ �  $ 852 $ 3,772 $ �  $ 3,772
Less:
Net income allocable for accumulated but
undeclared Series A dividends (28) 28 �  (83) 83 �
Net income allocable for accumulated but
undeclared Series B dividends (93) �  (93) (93) �  (93)

Net income allocable to common
shareholders $ 731 $ 28 $ 759 $ 3,596 $ 83 $ 3,679

Basic earnings per share $ 0.06 $ (0.01) $ 0.05 $ 0.33 $ (0.07) $ 0.26
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.06 $ (0.01) $ 0.05 $ 0.33 $ (0.07) $ 0.26

Edgar Filing: PACIFIC MERCANTILE BANCORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 33

Weighted average common shares 12,273 2,967(1) 15,240(1) 11,054 2,967(1) 14,021(1)

Weighted average diluted shares 12,315 2,967(1)(2) 15,282(1)(2) 11,073 2,967(1)(2) 14,040(1)(2)

(1) Increase in weighted average common shares and in weighted average diluted shares outstanding for the three and nine month periods
presented reflect the assumed issuances of (i) 30,714 shares of common stock in full payment of the accumulated dividends on the Series
A Shares, (ii) 143,790 shares of common stock on the automatic conversion of the Series A Shares, and (iii) the sale and issuance of
2,792,792 shares of our common stock to the Carpenter Funds pursuant to the CSPA.

(2) Weighted average diluted shares for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 exclude (i) 4,323,306 shares of common stock